We estimate that we will receive net proceeds from this offering of approximately $   million, after deducting underwriters’
discounts and commissions and other estimated offering expenses payable by us. We intend to use some of the net proceeds from
this offering to repay at maturity our 6.15% notes due January 15, 2008. We intend to use the remaining net proceeds from this
offering for general corporate purposes, which may include repayment of commercial paper, acquisitions, investments, additions to
working capital, share repurchases, capital expenditures and advances to or investments in our subsidiaries. Net proceeds may be
temporarily invested before use.

CAPITALIZATION

   The following table sets forth our capitalization as of September 30, 2007 and as adjusted to give effect to the sale of the
securities in this offering and the application of the net proceeds therefrom as described under “Use of Proceeds”. You should read
this table in conjunction with “Use of Proceeds” and our consolidated financial statements and related notes incorporated by
reference in this prospectus supplement and the accompanying prospectus. The as adjusted information may not reflect our cash,
short-term debt and capitalization in the future.

September 30, 2007
Actual   As Adjusted

(in millions)
Cash and cash equivalents $ 624.2 $

Short-term debt $ 173.2 $ 173.2
Current portion of long-term debt 348.2 —
Long-term debt
   6.15% notes due January 2008 348.2 —
   6.70% debentures due January 2028 250.0 250.0
   5.20% debentures due January 2098 200.0 200.0
   % notes due December 2017 offered hereby —
   % debentures due December 2037 offered hereby —
   Unamortized discount and other (44.3) (44.3)

   Total 753.9
   Less current portion (348.2) —

Total long-term debt 405.7

Total debt 927.1
Total shareowner's equity 1,742.8 1,742.8

Total capitalization $ 2,669.9 $

S-11

Edgar Filing: ROCKWELL AUTOMATION INC - Form 424B3

12

DESCRIPTION OF THE SECURITIES

   The following description of certain material terms of the securities does not purport to be complete. The securities will be
issued under an indenture dated as of December 1, 1996 between us and The Bank of New York Trust Company, N.A. (successor
to Mellon Bank, N.A.), as trustee. The following description of the particular terms of the securities is qualified in its entirety by
reference to the indenture. We urge you to read the indenture because it, and not this description, defines your rights as a